

Case No. 23-3630

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PARENTS DEFENDING EDUCATION,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

OLENTANGY LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Defendants – Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

William E. Trachman
James L. Kerwin
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION
2596 S. Lewis Way
Lakewood, CO 80227
(303) 292-2021
wtrachman@mslegal.org
jkerwin@mslegal.org

December 18, 2024

Celia Howard O’Leary
Benjamin Isgur
Counsel of Record
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL FOUNDATION
560 W. Crossville Rd., Ste. 104
Roswell, GA 30075
(770) 977-2131
coleary@southeasternlegal.org
bisgur@southeasternlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
IDENTITY OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. Public school students retain their First Amendment rights subject only to limited, essential restrictions.	7
II. The government may never compel speech on matters of serious social or political concern.....	12
A. The majority opinion incorrectly held that Plaintiffs’ speech was not compelled.	13
B. The majority opinion incorrectly held that the District could engage in viewpoint discrimination.	16
CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>303 Creative, LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023).....	11, 12, 15, 16
<i>Barr v. Lafon</i> , 538 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Chelsey Nelson Photography, LLC v. Louisville/Jefferson Cnty. Metro. Gov't</i> , 624 F. Supp. 3d 761 (W.D. Ky. 2022).....	9, 11
<i>Defoe ex rel. Defoe v. Spiva</i> , 625 F.3d 324 (6th Cir. 2010).....	16
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	12, 15
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed'n of State, Cnty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	13
<i>Kutchinski ex rel. H.K. v. Freeland Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 69 F.4th 350 (6th Cir. 2023)	7
<i>L.W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 73 F.4th 408 (6th Cir. 2023)	5
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L. by & through Levy</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021).....	2, 6, 7, 8, 11
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017).....	16
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	12, 14, 17
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , 585 U.S. 1 (2018).....	16
<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Linn Mar Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 283 F.4th 658 (8th Cir. 2023)	9

<i>Parents Defending Educ. v. Olentangy Loc. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 109 F.4th 453 (6th Cir. 2024)	5, 7, 9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Telescope Media Grp. v. Lucero</i> , 936 F.3d 740 (8th Cir. 2019).....	9, 16
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	6
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989).....	6
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2679 (2024).....	5
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	12, 17
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1976).....	12, 13, 14
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Other Authorities	
Kristina Howansky et al., <i>Him, Her, Them, or Neither: Misgendering and Degendering of Transgender Individuals</i> , 13 <i>Psychology and Sexuality</i> 1026, 1027 (2022)	13
